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Forward-Looking	Statements

This	slide	presentation	and	certain	of	our	other	filings	with	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Commission	contain	statements	that	constitute	"forward-looking	statements"	within	the	meaning	of,	
and	subject	to	the	protections	of,	Section	27A	of	the	Securities	Act	of	1933,	as	amended,	and	Section	21E	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended.	All	statements	other	than	
statements	of	historical	fact	are	forward-looking	statements.	You	can	identify	these	forward-looking	statements	through	Pinnacle’s	use	of	words	such	as	"believes,"	"anticipates,"	"expects,"	
"may,"	"will,"	"assumes,"	"predicts,"	"could,"	"should,"	"would,"	"intends,"	"targets,"	"estimates,"	"projects,"	"plans,"	"potential"	and	other	similar	words	and	expressions	of	the	future	or	
otherwise	regarding	the	outlook	for	Pinnacle's	future	business	and	financial	performance	and/or	the	performance	of	the	banking	industry	and	economy	in	general.	These	forward-looking	
statements	include,	among	others,	statements	on	our	expectations	related	to	(1)	the	anticipated	benefits	and	risks	related	to	the	recently	completed	business	combination	transaction	
between	Synovus	Financial	Corp.,	a	Georgia	corporation	(“Synovus”)	and	Pinnacle	Financial	Partners,	Inc.,	a	Tennessee	corporation	(“Legacy	Pinnacle”),	including	the	risk	that	the	cost	savings	
and	revenue	synergies	from	the	transaction	may	not	be	fully	realized	or	may	take	longer	than	anticipated	to	be	realized,	the	risk	that	the	integration	of	Legacy	Pinnacle’s	and	Synovus’	
respective	businesses	and	operations	will	be	materially	delayed	or	will	be	more	costly	or	difficult	than	expected,	including	as	a	result	of	unexpected	factors	or	events,	and	risks	related	to	
management	and	oversight	of	the	expanded	business	and	operations	of	the	combined	company;	(2)	loan	growth	and	loan	mix;	(3)	deposit	growth	and	mix;	(4)	net	interest	income	and	net	
interest	margin;	(5)	revenue	growth,	including	growth	attributable	to	the	company's	investment	in	Bankers	Healthcare	Group	("BHG");	(6)	non-interest	expense;	(7)	credit	trends	and	key	
credit	performance	metrics;	(8)	our	future	operating	and	financial	performance;	(9)	our	strategy	and	initiatives	for	future	revenue	growth,	balance	sheet	optimization,	capital	management,	
and	expense	management;	(10)	our	effective	tax	rate;	(11)	our	capital	position;	and	(12)	our	assumptions	underlying	these	expectations.	Prospective	investors	are	cautioned	that	any	such	
forward-looking	statements	are	not	guarantees	of	future	performance	and	involve	known	and	unknown	risks	and	uncertainties	which	may	cause	the	actual	results,	performance	or	
achievements	of	Pinnacle	to	be	materially	different	from	the	future	results,	performance	or	achievements	expressed	or	implied	by	such	forward-looking	statements.	Forward-looking	
statements	are	based	on	the	information	known	to,	and	current	beliefs	and	expectations	of,	management	and	are	subject	to	significant	risks	and	uncertainties.	Actual	results	may	differ	
materially	from	those	contemplated	by	such	forward-looking	statements.	A	number	of	factors	could	cause	actual	results	to	differ	materially	from	those	contemplated	by	the	forward-looking	
statements	in	this	presentation.	Many	of	these	factors	are	beyond	Pinnacle's	ability	to	control	or	predict.

These	forward-looking	statements	are	based	upon	information	presently	known	to	Pinnacle's	management	and	are	inherently	subjective,	uncertain	and	subject	to	change	due	to	any	number	
of	risks	and	uncertainties,	including,	without	limitation,	the	risks	and	other	factors	set	forth	in	Pinnacle's	periodic	filings	with	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Commission,	including	its	annual	
reports	on	Form	10-K,	quarterly	reports	on	Form	10-Q	and	current	reports	on	Form	8-K.	We	believe	these	forward-looking	statements	are	reasonable;	however,	undue	reliance	should	not	be	
placed	on	any	forward-looking	statements,	which	are	based	on	current	expectations	and	speak	only	as	of	the	date	that	they	are	made.	We	do	not	assume	any	obligation	to	update	any	
forward-looking	statements	as	a	result	of	new	information,	future	developments	or	otherwise,	except	as	otherwise	may	be	required	by	law.
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Use	of	Legacy	Pinnacle	Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures
This	slide	presentation	contains	certain	non-GAAP	financial	measures	determined	by	methods	other	than	in	accordance	with	generally	accepted	accounting	principles.	Such	non-GAAP	
financial	measures	include	the	following:	adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders;	adjusted	diluted	earnings	per	share;	adjusted	return	on	average	assets;	return	on	average	
tangible	common	equity;	adjusted	return	on	average	tangible	common	equity;	adjusted	non-interest	revenue;	adjusted	total	revenue	taxable	equivalent	(TE);	adjusted	non-interest	expense;	
adjusted	tangible	efficiency	ratio;	tangible	common	equity	ratio;	tangible	book	value	per	common	share;	and	adjusted	pre-provision	net	revenue	(PPNR).	The	most	comparable	GAAP	
measures	to	these	measures	are	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders;	diluted	earnings	per	share;	return	on	average	assets;	return	on	average	common	equity;	total	non-interest	
revenue;	total	revenue;	total	non-interest	expense;	efficiency	ratio-TE;	total	shareholders'	equity	to	total	assets	ratio;	book	value	per	common	share;	and	PPNR,	respectively.	Management	
believes	that	these	non-GAAP	financial	measures	provide	meaningful	additional	information	about	Pinnacle	to	assist	management	and	investors	in	evaluating	Pinnacle's	operating	results,	
financial	strength,	the	performance	of	its	business	and	the	strength	of	its	capital	position.	However,	these	non-GAAP	financial	measures	have	inherent	limitations	as	analytical	tools	and	
should	not	be	considered	in	isolation	or	as	a	substitute	for	analyses	of	operating	results	or	capital	position	as	reported	under	GAAP.	The	non-GAAP	financial	measures	should	be	considered	as	
additional	views	of	the	way	our	financial	measures	are	affected	by	significant	items	and	other	factors,	and	since	they	are	not	required	to	be	uniformly	applied,	they	may	not	be	comparable	to	
other	similarly	titled	measures	at	other	companies.	Adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders,	adjusted	diluted	earnings	per	share	and	adjusted	return	on	average	assets	are	
measures	used	by	management	to	evaluate	operating	results	exclusive	of	items	that	are	not	indicative	of	ongoing	operations	and	impact	period-to-period	comparisons.	Return	on	average	
tangible	common	equity	and	adjusted	return	on	average	tangible	common	equity	are	measures	used	by	management	to	compare	Pinnacle's	performance	with	other	financial	institutions	
because	it	calculates	the	return	available	to	common	shareholders	without	the	impact	of	intangible	assets	and	their	related	amortization,	thereby	allowing	management	to	evaluate	the	
performance	of	the	business	consistently.	Adjusted	non-interest	revenue	and	adjusted	total	revenue	TE	are	measures	used	by	management	to	evaluate	non-interest	revenue	and	total	
revenue	exclusive	of	net	investment	securities	gains	(losses),	fair	value	adjustments	on	nonqualified	deferred	compensation,	and	other	items	not	indicative	of	ongoing	operations	that	could	
impact	period-to-period	comparisons.	Adjusted	non-interest	expense	and	the	adjusted	tangible	efficiency	ratio	are	measures	utilized	by	management	to	measure	the	success	of	expense	
management	initiatives	focused	on	reducing	recurring	controllable	operating	costs.	The	tangible	common	equity	ratio	is	used	by	stakeholders	to	assess	our	capital	position.	Tangible	book	
value	per	common	share	is	used	by	stakeholders	to	assess	our	financial	stability	and	value.	Adjusted	PPNR	is	used	by	management	to	evaluate	PPNR	exclusive	of	items	that	management	
believes	are	not	indicative	of	ongoing	operations	and	impact	period-to-period	comparisons.	The	computations	of	the	non-GAAP	financial	measures	used	in	this	slide	presentation	are	set	forth	
in	the	appendix	to	this	slide	presentation.

Management	does	not	provide	a	reconciliation	for	forward-looking	non-GAAP	financial	measures	where	it	is	unable	to	provide	a	meaningful	or	accurate	calculation	or	estimation	of	
reconciling	items	and	the	information	is	not	available	without	unreasonable	effort.	This	is	due	to	the	inherent	difficulty	of	forecasting	the	occurrence	and	the	financial	impact	of	various	items	
that	have	not	yet	occurred,	are	out	of	Pinnacle's	control,	or	cannot	be	reasonably	predicted.	For	the	same	reasons,	Pinnacle's	management	is	unable	to	address	the	probable	significance	of	
the	unavailable	information.	Forward-looking	non-GAAP	financial	measures	provided	without	the	most	directly	comparable	GAAP	financial	measures	may	vary	materially	from	the	
corresponding	GAAP	financial	measures.
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Use	of	Synovus	Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures
This	slide	presentation	contains	certain	non-GAAP	financial	measures	determined	by	methods	other	than	in	accordance	with	generally	accepted	accounting	principles.	Such	non-GAAP	
financial	measures	include	the	following:	adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders;	adjusted	diluted	earnings	per	share;	adjusted	return	on	average	assets;	return	on	average	
tangible	common	equity;	adjusted	return	on	average	tangible	common	equity;	adjusted	non-interest	revenue;	adjusted	total	revenue	taxable	equivalent	(TE);	adjusted	non-interest	expense;	
adjusted	tangible	efficiency	ratio;	tangible	common	equity	ratio;	tangible	book	value	per	common	share;	and	adjusted	pre-provision	net	revenue	(PPNR).	The	most	comparable	GAAP	
measures	to	these	measures	are	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders;	diluted	earnings	per	share;	return	on	average	assets;	return	on	average	common	equity;	total	non-interest	
revenue;	total	revenue;	total	non-interest	expense;	efficiency	ratio-TE;	total	shareholders'	equity	to	total	assets	ratio;	book	value	per	common	share;	and	PPNR,	respectively.	Management	
believes	that	these	non-GAAP	financial	measures	provide	meaningful	additional	information	about	Synovus	to	assist	management	and	investors	in	evaluating	Synovus'	operating	results,	
financial	strength,	the	performance	of	its	business	and	the	strength	of	its	capital	position.	However,	these	non-GAAP	financial	measures	have	inherent	limitations	as	analytical	tools	and	
should	not	be	considered	in	isolation	or	as	a	substitute	for	analyses	of	operating	results	or	capital	position	as	reported	under	GAAP.	The	non-GAAP	financial	measures	should	be	considered	as	
additional	views	of	the	way	our	financial	measures	are	affected	by	significant	items	and	other	factors,	and	since	they	are	not	required	to	be	uniformly	applied,	they	may	not	be	comparable	to	
other	similarly	titled	measures	at	other	companies.	Adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders,	adjusted	diluted	earnings	per	share	and	adjusted	return	on	average	assets	are	
measures	used	by	management	to	evaluate	operating	results	exclusive	of	items	that	are	not	indicative	of	ongoing	operations	and	impact	period-to-period	comparisons.	Return	on	average	
tangible	common	equity	and	adjusted	return	on	average	tangible	common	equity	are	measures	used	by	management	to	compare	Synovus'	performance	with	other	financial	institutions	
because	it	calculates	the	return	available	to	common	shareholders	without	the	impact	of	intangible	assets	and	their	related	amortization,	thereby	allowing	management	to	evaluate	the	
performance	of	the	business	consistently.	Adjusted	non-interest	revenue	and	adjusted	total	revenue	TE	are	measures	used	by	management	to	evaluate	non-interest	revenue	and	total	
revenue	exclusive	of	net	investment	securities	gains	(losses),	fair	value	adjustments	on	nonqualified	deferred	compensation,	and	other	items	not	indicative	of	ongoing	operations	that	could	
impact	period-to-period	comparisons.	Adjusted	non-interest	expense	and	the	adjusted	tangible	efficiency	ratio	are	measures	utilized	by	management	to	measure	the	success	of	expense	
management	initiatives	focused	on	reducing	recurring	controllable	operating	costs.	The	tangible	common	equity	ratio	is	used	by	stakeholders	to	assess	our	capital	position.	Tangible	book	
value	per	common	share	is	used	by	stakeholders	to	assess	our	financial	stability	and	value.	Adjusted	PPNR	is	used	by	management	to	evaluate	PPNR	exclusive	of	items	that	management	
believes	are	not	indicative	of	ongoing	operations	and	impact	period-to-period	comparisons.	The	computations	of	the	non-GAAP	financial	measures	used	in	this	slide	presentation	are	set	forth	
in	the	appendix	to	this	slide	presentation.

Management	does	not	provide	a	reconciliation	for	forward-looking	non-GAAP	financial	measures	where	it	is	unable	to	provide	a	meaningful	or	accurate	calculation	or	estimation	of	
reconciling	items	and	the	information	is	not	available	without	unreasonable	effort.	This	is	due	to	the	inherent	difficulty	of	forecasting	the	occurrence	and	the	financial	impact	of	various	items	
that	have	not	yet	occurred,	are	out	of	Synovus'	control,	or	cannot	be	reasonably	predicted.	For	the	same	reasons,	Synovus'	management	is	unable	to	address	the	probable	significance	of	the	
unavailable	information.	Forward-looking	non-GAAP	financial	measures	provided	without	the	most	directly	comparable	GAAP	financial	measures	may	vary	materially	from	the	corresponding	
GAAP	financial	measures.
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Pinnacle	Financial	Partners

• Highly	Successful	Operating	and	Recruiting	Model	
That	Generates	Above-Peer	Revenue,	EPS	and	TBV	
Growth

• One	of	the	Most	Economically	Vibrant	Footprints	in	
the	Banking	Industry

• Regional	Bank	Employer	of	Choice	with	Industry-
Leading	Client	Service

• Healthy	Capital	Generation	Provides	Strong	Balance	
Sheet	Growth	and	Capital	Return	Opportunities

• Significant,	Multi-Year	Investments	and	
Expertise	Prepare	PNFP	Well	for	LFI	Standards

PNFP footprint 
population projected 

to grow 

~2x faster 
than national average(1)

(1)	Source	S&P	Capital	IQ	Pro
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Enriched	ShareholdersEngaged	Clients

Legacy	Pinnacle	and	Synovus	Both	Delivered	in	2025
Sy
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2025

2025
(1)	Source:	Coalition	Greenwich	Voice	of	Client	–	2025	US	Commercial	Banking	Study	($1-$500MM	–	Q3	2025	-	Banking);	Pinnacle	NPS	score	(82)	is	#1	in	its	legacy	footprint	compared	to	the	8	largest	banks	by	lead	relationship	share	among	businesses	with	$1-$500MM	
in	revenue,	while	Synovus	NPS	score	(60)	is	#3	in	the	legacy	Synovus	footprint	compared	to	the	8	largest	banks	by	lead	relationship	share	among	businesses	with	$1-$500MM	in	revenue;	(2)	Non-GAAP	financial	measure;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliation

#4
Best	Bank	to	
Work	For

American	Banker

4.2/5.0
#1	Employer	of	
Choice	in	Our	
Markets

Glassdoor

#1 +35%	/	+22%	

2025	YoY	GAAP/
Adjusted	EPS	Growth(2)

+76%	/	+28%	

Excited	Team	Members

#3
2025	YoY	GAAP/
Adjusted	EPS	Growth(2)

Net	Promoter	Score(1)

Net	Promoter	Score(1)
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Adjusted	Revenue,	in	Millions
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Reported	Revenue,	in	Millions
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Our	Focus	is	Unchanged

CAGR:	11%

CAGR:	12%

CAGR:	6%

CAGR:		7%

CAGR:	7%

(1)	Non-GAAP	financial	measures;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliations

CAGR:	11%

(Legacy	Pinnacle	Information)

(1)(1) (1)
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Period	End	Core	Deposits,	in	Billions
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Period	End	Loans,	in	Billions
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CAGR:	11%

CAGR:	11%

(1)	Core	deposits	are	non-interest-bearing	deposits,	interest-bearing	deposits,	money	market	accounts	and	time	deposits	less	than	$250,000	including	reciprocating	time	and	money	market	deposits;	the	future	core	deposit	definition	will	conform	to	legacy	Synovus'	
definition	which	includes	client	time	deposits	>$250,000

Our	Focus	is	Unchanged
(Legacy	Pinnacle	Information)

(1)
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Question:	How	likely	are	you	to	recommend	(Lead	Provider)	to	
a	friend	or	colleague	using	a	scale	of	0-10	where	"0"	means	
Not	At	All	Likely	and	"10"	means	Extremely	Likely?	Which	bank	
or	financial	service	provider	do	you	consider	your	company's	
single	most	important	or	lead	provider	of	banking	services?

Source:	Coalition	Greenwich	Voice	of	Client	–	2025	US	
Commercial	Banking	Study	(Pinnacle/Synovus	–	Extended	
Combined	Footprint	(AL,	DC,	FL,	GA,	KY,	NC,	SC,	TN,	&	VA	-	
$1-500MM	–	Q3	2025	YTD	-	Banking).

Net	Promoter	Score	vs.	Market	Share

Our	Greatest	Opportunity

Large	Market	Share	Banks	–	
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Distributed	accountability	across	teams
Empowerment	and	collaboration	at	all	levels

People	First	Culture

Geographic-Led	Model

Regional	leadership	driving	growth
Specialty	businesses	supporting	and	aiding	expansion

Corporate-Wide	Incentive	Plans

Focused	on	achieving	Revenue	and	EPS	targets
Alignment	of	rewards	with	performance	outcomes

Outsized	Hiring	of	Revenue	
Producers
Aggressive	recruitment	of	top	talent
Strengthening	front-line	capabilities

Risk	Management	

Prudent	client	selection	and	credit	risk	management	
Compliance	and	adoption	of	risk	framework	to	match	size	and	complexity	

Reducing	Bureaucracy

Streamlined	processes	for	ease	of	doing	business
Removing	unnecessary	layers	for	faster	decisions

Speed	of	Execution

Rapid	action	supporting	front-line	and	credit
Prioritizing	agility	and	responsiveness

Performance	Measurement	and	
Analysis

Technology	and	Solutions	
Modernization

Data-driven	insights	for	accountability
Continuous	improvement	through	metrics

Upgrading	platforms	for	efficiency
Driving	innovation	and	customer-centric	solutions

What	Will	Remain	Intact
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What	Won't	Happen

Pinnacle	Won't	Become	
Another	“Big	Bank”

Pinnacle	Won't	Lose	
Its	“Secret	Sauce”	

Our	growth	enables	big-bank	capabilities:	
advanced	technology,	a	broader	range	of	
products,	deeper	capital	strength,	and	the	
ability	to	serve	clients	wherever	they	are		

But	what	truly	sets	us	apart	is	our							
small-bank	heart:	local	decision-making,	
personal	relationships,	and	a	culture	that	
puts	people	first

	

Our	Focus	is	not	changing	–	it	is	on	accelerated	
hiring,	distinctive	service	and	effective	advice,	it	
is	about	relationships	over	transactions,	people	
over	processes,	and	a	war	on	bureaucracy
Growth	gives	us	resources,	but	culture	gives	us	
relevance...we	will	never	trade	one	for	the	other
	

SCALE	WITH	A	SOUL	 A	FINANCIAL	SERVICES	FIRM	THAT	
JUST	DOESN'T	COMPETE	-	IT	LEADS.	
NOT	BECAUSE	OF	SIZE,	BUT											
DUE	TO	FOCUS	



Financial	Highlights
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Income	Statement	Summary	(GAAP)
($	in	thousands,	except	per	share	data)

4Q25
%	Change

QoQ
%	Change

YoY

Net	Interest	Income $407,435 3% 12%

Provision	for	Credit	Losses $34,101 7% 15%

Non-Interest	Revenue $134,769 (9)% 21%

Total	Revenue $542,204 (1)% 14%

Non-Interest	Expense $302,656 0% 16%

Pre-Provision	Net	Revenue $239,548 (1)% 12%

Net	Income	Available	to	Common	Shareholders $165,983 (2)% 13%

Diluted	EPS $2.13 (3)% 12%

	(1)	Non-GAAP	financial	measures;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliations;	(2)	TE	-	Taxable	Equivalent

Legacy	Pinnacle's	Fourth	Quarter	2025	Financial	Highlights	

Income	Statement	Summary	(Adjusted)(1)

($	in	thousands,	except	per	share	data)
4Q25

%	Change
QoQ

%	Change
YoY

Net	Interest	Income	(TE)(2) $424,589 3% 13%

Provision	for	Credit	Losses $34,101 7% 15%

Adjusted	Non-Interest	Revenue $138,868 (6)% 25%

Adjusted	Total	Revenue	(TE)(2) $563,457 1% 16%

Adjusted	Non-Interest	Expense $295,871 0% 13%

Adjusted	Pre-Provision	Net	Revenue	(TE)(2) $267,586 1% 19%

Adjusted	Net	Income	Available	to	Common	Shareholders $174,146 (1)% 18%

Adjusted	Diluted	EPS $2.24 (1)% 18%
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Period-End	Balance	Sheet	Growth
($	in	millions) 4Q25

%	Change
QoQ

%	Change
YoY

Loans $39,154 3% 10%

Deposits $47,397 4% 11%

Core	Deposits(1) $41,928 3% 10%

Non-Interest	Bearing	Deposits $9,047 1% 11%

(1)	Core	deposits	are	non-interest-bearing	deposits,	interest-bearing	deposits,	money	market	accounts	and	time	deposits	less	than	$250,000	including	reciprocating	time	and	money	market	deposits;	the	future	core	deposit	definition	will	conform	to	legacy	Synovus'	
definition	which	includes	client	time	deposits	>$250,000;	(2)	Annualized;	(3)	Non-GAAP	financial	measure;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliation;	(4)	TE	-	Taxable	equivalent;	(5)	4Q25	capital	ratios	are	preliminary

Legacy	Pinnacle's	Fourth	Quarter	2025	Financial	Highlights	

Profitability	Metrics 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24

ROAA(2) 1.16% 1.22% 1.15%

Adjusted	ROAA(2)(3) 1.22% 1.26% 1.15%

ROCE(2) 9.76% 10.33% 9.48%

ROTCE(2)(3) 13.50% 14.49% 13.58%

Adjusted	ROTCE(2)(3) 14.17% 15.00% 13.57%

Net	Interest	Margin(2) 3.27% 3.26% 3.22%

Efficiency	Ratio	-	TE(4) 54.11% 54.13% 53.73%

Adjusted	Efficiency	Ratio(3) 52.51% 52.72% 53.75%

Credit	&	Capital	Metrics 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24

NCOs/Average	Loans(2) 0.28% 0.18% 0.24%

NPLs/Loans 0.34% 0.39% 0.42%

Allowance	for	Credit	Losses	% 1.13% 1.15% 1.17%

CET1	Ratio(5) 10.88% 10.83% 10.80%
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Income	Statement	Summary	(GAAP)
($	in	thousands,	except	per	share	data)

2025
%	Change

YoY

Net	Interest	Income $1,548,261 13%

Provision	for	Credit	Losses $107,245 (11)%

Non-Interest	Revenue $506,590 37%

Total	Revenue $2,054,851 18%

Non-Interest	Expense $1,167,728 13%

Pre-Provision	Net	Revenue $887,123 26%

Net	Income	Available	to	Common	Shareholders $626,673 36%

Diluted	EPS $8.07 35%

(1)	Non-GAAP	financial	measures;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliations;	(2)	TE	-	Taxable	Equivalent

Legacy	Pinnacle's	2025	Financial	Highlights	

Income	Statement	Summary	(Adjusted)(1)

($	in	thousands,	except	per	share	data)
2025

%	Change
YoY

Net	Interest	Income	(TE)(2) $1,606,967 14%

Provision	for	Credit	Losses $107,245 (11)%

Adjusted	Non-Interest	Revenue $523,201 21%

Adjusted	Total	Revenue	(TE)(2) $2,130,168 16%

Adjusted	Non-Interest	Expense $1,152,875 15%

Adjusted	Pre-Provision	Net	Revenue	(TE)(2) $977,293 16%

Adjusted	Net	Income	Available	to	Common	Shareholders $650,271 22%

Adjusted	Diluted	EPS $8.37 22%



16

Period-End	Balance	Sheet	Growth
($	in	millions) 2025

%	Change
YoY

Loans $39,154 10%

Deposits $47,397 11%

Core	Deposits(1) $41,928 10%

Non-Interest	Bearing	Deposits $9,047 11%

Legacy	Pinnacle's	2025	Financial	Highlights 

Profitability	Metrics 2025 2024

ROAA 1.15% 0.93%

Adjusted	ROAA(2) 1.19% 1.08%

ROCE 9.66% 7.66%

ROTCE(2) 13.58% 11.12%

Adjusted	ROTCE(2) 14.09% 12.86%

Net	Interest	Margin 3.24% 3.16%

Efficiency	Ratio	-	TE(3) 55.25% 58.00%

Adjusted	Efficiency	Ratio(2) 54.12% 54.17%

Credit	&	Capital	Metrics 2025 2024

NCOs/Average	Loans 0.21% 0.23%

NPLs/Loans 0.34% 0.42%

Allowance	for	Credit	Losses	% 1.13% 1.17%

CET1	Ratio(4) 10.88% 10.80%

(1)	Core	deposits	are	non-interest-bearing	deposits,	interest-bearing	deposits,	money	market	accounts	and	time	deposits	less	than	$250,000	including	reciprocating	time	and	money	market	deposits;	the	future	core	deposit	definition	will	conform	to	legacy	Synovus'	
definition	which	includes	client	time	deposits	>$250,000;	(2)	Non-GAAP	financial	measure;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliation;	(3)	TE	-	Taxable	equivalent;	(4)	4Q25	capital	ratios	are	preliminary



17

Income Statement Summary (GAAP)
($ in thousands, except per share data)

4Q25 % Change
QoQ

% Change
YoY

Net Interest Income $484,577 2% 7%

Provision for Credit Losses $33,015 52% 0%

Non-Interest Revenue $145,094 3% 16%

Total Revenue $629,671 2% 8%

Non-Interest Expense $349,594 0% 13%

Pre-Provision Net Revenue $280,077 5% 3%

Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $171,054 (8)% (4)%

Diluted EPS $1.22 (8)% (2)%

(1) Non-GAAP financial measures; see appendix for applicable reconciliations; (2) TE - Taxable Equivalent

Synovus' Fourth Quarter 2025 Financial Highlights 

Income Statement Summary (Adjusted)(1)

($ in thousands, except per share data)
4Q25 % Change

QoQ
% Change

YoY

Net Interest Income (TE)(2) $486,209 2% 7%

Provision for Credit Losses $33,015 52% 0%

Adjusted Non-Interest Revenue $144,250 6% 16%

Adjusted Total Revenue (TE)(2) $630,459 3% 9%

Adjusted Non-Interest Expense $325,981 2% 5%

Adjusted Pre-Provision Net Revenue $304,478 4% 12%

Adjusted Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $202,551 (1)% 14%

Adjusted Diluted EPS $1.45 (1)% 16%
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Period-End Balance Sheet Growth
($ in millions) 4Q25 % Change

QoQ
% Change

YoY

Loans $44,626 2% 5%
Deposits $51,324 3% 0%
Core Deposits(1) $45,872 2% (1)%
Non-Interest Bearing Deposits $11,202 1% (3)%

(1) Excludes brokered; (2) Annualized; (3) Non-GAAP financial measure; see appendix for applicable reconciliation; (4) TE - Taxable equivalent;; (5) 4Q25 capital ratios are preliminary

Synovus' Fourth Quarter 2025 Financial Highlights 

Profitability Metrics 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24

ROAA(2) 1.18% 1.30% 1.25%
Adjusted ROAA(2)(3) 1.39% 1.42% 1.25%
ROCE(2) 12.62% 14.36% 14.75%
ROTCE(2)(3) 14.09% 16.11% 16.72%
Adjusted ROTCE(2)(3) 16.66% 17.69% 16.67%
Net Interest Margin(2) 3.45% 3.41% 3.28%
Efficiency Ratio - TE(4) 55.38% 56.51% 53.15%
Adjusted Efficiency Ratio(3) 51.29% 51.83% 52.69%

Credit & Capital Metrics 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24

NCOs/Average Loans(2) 0.22% 0.14% 0.26%
NPLs/Loans 0.57% 0.48% 0.73%
Allowance for Credit Losses % 1.19% 1.19% 1.27%
CET1 Ratio(5) 11.28% 11.22% 10.84%
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Income Statement Summary (GAAP)
($ in thousands, except per share data)

2025 % Change
YoY

Net Interest Income $1,873,217 7%

Provision for Credit Losses $68,871 (50)%

Non-Interest Revenue $536,392 124%

Total Revenue $2,409,609 21%

Non-Interest Expense $1,322,058 6%

Pre-Provision Net Revenue $1,087,551 47%

Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $746,655 70%

Diluted EPS $5.33 76%

(1) Non-GAAP financial measures; see appendix for applicable reconciliations; (2) TE - Taxable Equivalent

Synovus' 2025 Financial Highlights 

Income Statement Summary (Adjusted)(1)

($ in thousands, except per share data)
2025 % Change

YoY

Net Interest Income (TE)(2) $1,879,824 7%

Provision for Credit Losses $68,871 (50)%

Adjusted Non-Interest Revenue $528,755 8%

Adjusted Total Revenue (TE)(2) $2,408,579 7%

Adjusted Non-Interest Expense $1,266,493 3%

Adjusted Pre-Provision Net Revenue $1,142,086 13%

Adjusted Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $797,235 24%

Adjusted Diluted EPS $5.69 28%
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Period-End Balance Sheet Growth
($ in millions) 2025 % Change

YoY

Loans $44,626 5%
Deposits $51,324 0%
Core Deposits(1) $45,872 (1)%
Non-Interest Bearing Deposits $11,202 (3)%

Synovus' 2025 Financial Highlights 

Profitability Metrics 2025 2024

ROAA 1.31% 0.81%
Adjusted ROAA(2) 1.40% 1.15%
ROCE 14.73% 9.50%
ROTCE(2) 16.55% 10.91%
Adjusted ROTCE(2) 17.66% 15.84%
Net Interest Margin 3.39% 3.19%
Efficiency Ratio - TE(3) 54.72% 62.54%
Adjusted Efficiency Ratio(2) 52.15% 54.33%

Credit & Capital Metrics 2025 2024

NCOs/Average Loans 0.18% 0.31%
NPLs/Loans 0.57% 0.73%
Allowance for Credit Losses % 1.19% 1.27%
CET1 Ratio(4) 11.28% 10.84%

(1) Excludes brokered; (2) Non-GAAP financial measure; see appendix for applicable reconciliation; (3) TE - Taxable equivalent; (4) 4Q25 capital ratios are preliminary



2026	Outlook
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Our	Incentives	Are	Aligned

Determinants 
of Short-Term 
Incentives

Determinants                     
of Long-Term 
Incentives

Adjusted	Revenue(1)	Growth

Adjusted	EPS(1)	Growth Adjusted	Return	on	
Tangible	Common	Equity(1)	

Tangible	Book	Value(1)	Growth
Internal Goal 
Setting

2026	Guidance	Aligned	with	
Internal	Goal	Setting	and	
External	Benchmarking

(1)	Non-GAAP	financial	measure;	see	cautionary	language	on	slides	3	and	4	and	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliation

Total	Shareholder	Return
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Estimated	Closing	Vs.	Announcement	Merger	Details

	Estimates	at	Announcement Current	Estimate

Non-Interest	Expense	Synergies(1) $250MM No	change

Non-Interest	Expense	Synergies	Timing(1) 50%	in	2026,	75%	in	2027,	100%	in	2028 40%	in	2026,	75%	in	2027,	100%	in	2028

Merger-Related	Expense(2) $720MM	inclusive	of	LFI	expense No	material	change(2)

Operational	Conversion	Date First	Quarter	2027 March	2027

CET1	Ratio	at	March	31,	2026 ~9.8% ~10.0%

Loan	Mark	/	Year	1	PAA(3)(4)(5) $874MM	/	$159MM ~$800MM	/	$90MM-	$110MM(4)(5)	

Securities	Mark	/	Year	1	PAA(3) $946MM	/	$115MM
$813MM/1Q26	repositioning	captures	market	yields	

while	eliminating	98%	of	securities-related	PAA

Wealth	Intangible	/	Year	1	Amortization $197MM	/	$20MM No	material	change

Fixed	Assets	Write	Up	/	Year	1	Incremental	Depreciation $237MM	/	$16MM No	material	change

Core	Deposit	Intangible	/	Year	1	Amortization $1.023B	/	$186MM ~$825MM	/	~$150MM	

Time	Deposit	Mark	/	Year	1	PAA(3) $4MM	/	Full	Accretion	Year	1 No	material	change

Gross	Credit	Mark	on	Synovus	Loans(5) $483MM	or	1.1%	of	SNV	gross	loans	at	6/30/25 No	material	change

(1)	$250	MM	of	expense	synergies	are	net	of	dyssynergies	(e.g.,	LFI	costs);	synergy	timing	represents	in-year	savings	for	2026,	2027	and	2028;	(2)	In	addition	to	the	$720MM	of	merger-related	expense	which	should	be	recognized	through	2027,	~$68MM	of	expense	will	be	recognized	
in	1Q26	associated	with	outstanding	legacy	PNFP	single	trigger	equity	awards;	(3)	PAA	-	Purchase	Accounting	Accretion;	(4)	Lower	Year	1	accretion	relative	to	the	estimate	at	announcement	is	a	result	of	a	lower	loan	mark	as	well	as	a	shift	in	the	estimate	of	the	mark	to	longer	
duration	loans;	(5)	Loan	mark	and	Year	1	accretion	estimate	includes	the	impact	of	the	elimination	of	deferred	loan	fees/costs	in	purchase	accounting.	There	will	be	no	credit	PAA,	as	PNFP	is	electing	the	new	accounting	provision	that	does	not	require	the	historical	double	count	
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Notes

Period-End	
Loans

Period-End	
Deposits

Adjusted
Revenue(1)

Adjusted	Non-
Interest	Expense(1)

• Assumes	NIM	range	of	3.45%	-	3.55%	in	2026,	inclusive	of	PAA
• Assumes	two	25-basis	point	Fed	Funds	cuts	in	2026
• Assumes	adjusted	non-interest	revenue(1)	of	$1.10B	-	$1.15B
• Assumes	BHG	investment	revenue	of	$125MM	-	$135MM	
• Includes	~$175MM	of	estimated	total	intangible	amortization	in	2026	(net	of	amortization	eliminated	in	purchase	accounting)
• Assumes	40%	of	$250MM	net	cost	savings	realized	in	2026
• Inclusive	of	merger	synergies,	adjusted	NIE(1)	is	expected	to	be	relatively	stable	QoQ	in	2Q26,	3Q26	and	4Q26	versus	1Q26
• Includes	~$10MM	of	annual	expense	that	historically	was	recorded	as	contra-revenue	by	Synovus
• Upper	end	of	expense	range	aligned	with	top	end	of	revenue	range

2026	Outlook

• Supported	by	revenue	producer	hiring,	specialty	lines	and	legacy	market	growth
• Represents	9%-11%	loan	growth	(excluding	the	Day	1	purchase	accounting	loan	mark)

$106.5B	-	$108.5B

$5.00B	-	$5.20B

$2.675B	-	$2.775B

20%	-	21%

2026	Outlook

$91.0B	-	$93.0B

• Supported	by	revenue	producer	hiring,	specialty	lines	and	legacy	market	growth
• Represents	relatively	stable	deposit	mix
• Growth	should	accelerate	throughout	the	year	as	seasonal	benefits	and	integration	momentum	support	2H26	growth

NCOs/
Average	Loans

CET1	Ratio	

0.20%	-	0.25%

10.25%	-	10.75%

• Assumes	relatively	stable	economic	environment
• 1Q26E	NCOs	are	likely	to	be	similar	to	combined	company	4Q25	NCOs

(1)	Non-GAAP	financial	measure;	see	cautionary	language	on	slides	3	and	4	and	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliation

• ETR	is	based	on	earnings	adjusted	for	merger-related	costs
• Assumes	similar	mix	of	historical	tax	credits	and	tax-exempt	income	

Adjusted	Effective	
Tax	Rate

• Near-term	focus	on	capital	accretion	and	prioritizing	capital	deployment	via	organic	growth
• Incorporates	increase	in	Common	Dividend	to	$0.50/share	per	quarter	(starting	in	1Q26)
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25%

75%

35%

30%

35%

2026E	Balance	Sheet	Growth	Attribution

Loan	Growth	Drivers Deposit	Growth	Drivers

Recent	Revenue-
Producing	Hires

Legacy	Markets/	
Revenue	Producers

Legacy	Markets/
Revenue	Producers

Revenue-Producing	
Hires

Broad-based	
contribution	from	

legacy	SNV	and	Pinnacle	
specialty	businesses(1)

Growth	from	longer	
tenured	revenue	

producers	/	
established	markets

Growth	from	hires	
made	within	the	last						

3	years

Growth	from	longer-tenured	
revenue	producers,	

supported	by	market-based	
specialty	lines

Growth	from	hires	made	
within	the	last	3	years

Specialty	
Businesses

(1)	Meaningful	contributors	include	Structured	Lending,	Franchise	Finance,	Corporate	&	Investment	Banking,	Music	Sports	&	Entertainment,	Equipment	Finance,	Dealer	Finance,	Specialty	Commercial	Real	Estate,	and	Solar	Finance
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Consistent	with	
2026	guidance

Expected	to	be	finalized	in	
March	2026;	includes	

valuation	marks,	goodwill	
impacts,	DTA/DTL,	etc.

0.3%-0.4%

Estimated	Common	Equity	Tier	1	Ratio	at	March	31,	2026

~11.1%

Combined	
PNFP	&	SNV	

CET1	
Ratio(1)	

12/31/25

~	-1.1%

Day	1	Marks	
&	Valuation

~	-0.2%1Q26	Merger	
Expense

~	-0.2%

Loan	Growth	

1Q26	Core	EPS
+/-	0.1%

~10.0%

Pro	Forma	
PNFP	
CET1	
Ratio	

3/31/26
	(1)	12/31/25	CET1	Ratio	based	on	preliminary	estimates	for	each	of	legacy	Pinnacle	and	Synovus;	does	not	represent	an	official	reported	regulatory	ratio;	Note:	CET1	change	attribution	is	illustrative	and	is	based	on	preliminary	estimates	and	projections,	as	of	January	15,	2026

Dividend	&
Other	
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230
217

250

275

161
134

69
83

Legacy	PNFP Legacy	SNV New	PNFP

2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E

Revenue	Producer	Hiring	Should	Remain	Outsized

*Record	Year	
for	PNFP	

hiring	model

225-250

250-275
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Estimated	Revenue	Synergies	of	$100MM	-	$130MM

Note:	Relationship	Expansion,	Capital	Markets,	Specialty	Expertise	and	Treasury	Capabilities	information	reflects	2025	PNFP	and	SNV

Expected	To	Be	Realized	Over	the	Next	2-3	Years



29

Merger-Related	Expense	Synergies

2026	Priorities

  

Strong	Period-End	Loan	and	Core	Deposit	Growth	
Balanced	Loan	and	Deposit	Growth	

New	Deposit	and	Loan	Processes	and	Systems	
Cross-organizational	initiative	to	define	new	state	processes

New	Client	Onboarding	
Onboarding	high-impact	clients	on	end-state	platform

Revenue	Synergies	and	Optimization	Efforts	
Cross-pollination	and	delivery	of	best	of	both	bank	strengths	

Realize	40%	of	Expense	Synergies	

Tech	and	Product	Conversion	Preparation	
Plan	and	prepare	for	CD1,	with	product	and	tech	mapping	



Appendix



Legacy	Pinnacle	
Standalone		
Fourth	Quarter	2025	
Supplemental	Information
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Market	Share	Gains	Continue	to	Drive	Loan	Growth	

(1)	Excludes	leases,	credit	cards	and	loans	HFS;	loan	yields	exclude	tax	equivalent	income	adjustments;	loan	yields	consider	contractual	floors	for	individual	loans	but	exclude	the	impact	of	other	loan	interest	rate	derivative	products

Fixed	Rate	Loan	Maturities/Cash	Flow	($	in	millions)

5.12% 4.99% 4.94%
4.89%

4.82%
4.76%

FX	Loan	CFLW Mat	Rate

1Q26 2Q26 3Q26 4Q26 1Q27 2Q27
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• Period-end	loans	increased	3%	QoQ	in	4Q25	compared	to	2%	
in	3Q25

• C&I	growth	remained	strong	at	5%	QoQ	compared	to	4%	in	
3Q25;	other	loans,	including	commercial	real	estate	loans,	
increased	2%	QoQ

• 4Q25	loan	origination	rates	remained	well	above	current	
portfolio	yields

Highlights

Average	Loans Yield
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Highlights

• Period-end	deposits,	excluding	brokered,	increased	3%	QoQ

• Period-end	noninterest-bearing	deposits	increased	1%	QoQ	
to	19%	of	total	deposits

• Declining	rate	deposit	betas	continue	to	match	levels	seen	
during	rising	rates	while	variable-rate	loan	beta	improved	
due	to	rate	cut/repricing	timing;	negative	fixed-rate	loan	
beta	remains	a	positive	NIM	tailwind

Deposit	Growth	Remains	a	Key	Focus

Sept.	30,	
2025

EOP	Rates

Sept.	30,	
2025

%	of	Totals

Dec.	31,	
2025

EOP	Rates

Dec.	31,	
2025

%	of	Totals

Noninterest	bearing --- 20% --- 19%

Interest-bearing:

				Rate	sheet 0.77% 13% 0.64% 12%

				Negotiated 2.80% 3% 2.39% 4%

				Indexed 3.45% 54% 3.04% 54%

				CDs 3.70% 10% 3.63% 11%

									Total	IBD 3.03% 80% 2.73% 81%

Total	Deposits 2.43% 100% 2.21% 100%

Cumulative	Betas
(EOP	rate	comparisons)

“Up	Rate	Cycle”
Dec.	31,	2021	-	Sept.	18,	2024

“Down	Rate	Cycle”
Sept.	18,	2024	-	Dec.	31,	2025

Fed	funds	effective	rate,	at	EOP 0.08%	to	5.33% 5.33%	to	3.64%

Variable	Rate	Loans 85% 75%

Fixed	Rate	Loans 15% (19)%

				Total	Loans 59% 42%

	 	 	

Int	Checking,	Savings,	Money	Market 69% 71%

Time	Deposits 75% 44%

				Total	Interest-Bearing	Deposits 70% 67%

				Total	Deposits 56% 53%

Average	Deposit	Growth	($	in	millions)
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Loan	Growth	and	Higher	NIM	Drive	Strong	NII	Growth

Net	Interest	Income	&	Net	Interest	Margin	($	in	millions)

NII NIM
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Quarterly	Average	Securities	($	in	millions)
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• Net	interest	income	grew	3%	QoQ	on	solid	earning	asset	
growth	and	modest	NIM	expansion	

• Net	interest	margin	expanded	1	bp	to	3.27%

Highlights



35(1)	Adjusted	non-interest	revenue	is	a	non-GAAP	financial	measure	that	excludes	gains	and	losses	on	sales	of	investment	securities.	Non-GAAP	financial	measures;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliations

Non-Interest	Revenue	Growth	Remains	Strong

($	in	Thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24

Linked-Quarter	
Annualized	
Growth	%

Year-over-Year	
Growth	%

Service	charges $	 18,720	 $	 18,290	 $	 15,175	 9% 23%

Investment	services 	 22,340	 	 23,910	 	 19,233	 (26)% 16%

Insurance	commissions 	 3,142	 	 4,016	 	 2,900	 (87)% 8%

Gains	on	mortgage	loans	sold,	net 	 1,347	 	 1,828	 	 2,344	 (>100%) (43)%

Gains	(losses)	on	sales	of	investment	securities,	net 	 (4,099)	 	 —	 	 249	 NM (>100%)

Trust	fees 	 11,415	 	 10,316	 	 9,098	 43% 25%

Income	from	equity	method	investment	(BHG) 	 31,297	 	 40,614	 	 12,070	 (92)% >100%

Gains	on	sale	of	fixed	assets 	 142	 	 —	 	 38	 NM >100%

Other:

			Interchange	and	other	consumer	fees 	 22,706	 	 20,031	 	 19,731	 53% 15%

			Bank-owned	life	insurance 	 12,208	 	 12,011	 	 9,830	 7% 24%

			Loan	swap	fees 	 2,397	 	 2,544	 	 3,112	 (23)% (23)%

			SBA	loans	sales	 	 152	 	 1,384	 	 870	 (>100%) (83)%

			Income	from	other	equity	investments 	 4,210	 	 4,401	 	 4,737	 (17)% (11)%

			Other 	 8,792	 	 8,593	 	 12,158	 9% (28)%

Total	noninterest	income $	 134,769	 $	 147,938	 $	 111,545	 (36)% 21%

Non-interest	income/Average	Assets 	0.94	% 	1.06	% 	0.87	% (45)% 8%

Adjusted	non-interest	revenue(1) $	 138,868	 $	 147,938	 $	 111,296	 (25)% 25%

Adjusted	non-interest	revenue(1)/Total	Avg.	Assets 	0.97	% 	1.06	% 	0.87	% (34)% 11%

• Wealth	management	fee	categories	collectively	
increased	18%	year	over	year

• Service	charges	jumped	9%	from	3Q25	and	23%	
year	over	year

• BHG-related	income	of	$31MM	was	in	line	with	
expectations	communicated	in	October	and	grew	
sharply	year	over	year

Highlights
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(1)	Adjusted	noninterest	expense	is	a	non-GAAP	financial	measure	that	excludes	the	impact	of	ORE	expense	(income),	the	FDIC	special	assessment	and	merger-related	expenses;	(2)	Adjusted	efficiency	ratio	is	a	non-GAAP	financial	measure	that	excludes	the	impact	of	ORE	expense	
(income),	the	FDIC	special	assessment,	gains	and	losses	on	sales	of	investment	securities	and	merger-related	expenses.	Non-GAAP	financial	measures;	see	appendix	for	applicable	reconciliations

Non-Interest	Expense	Impacted	by	Hiring	Model

($	in	Thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24
Linked-Quarter	

Annualized	Growth	%

Year-over-Year

Growth	%

``````	Salaries	and	commissions $	 118,333	 $	 115,864	 $	 105,265	 9% 12%

Cash	and	equity	incentives	 	 37,332	 	 45,483	 	 36,609	 (72)% 2%

Employee	benefits	and	other 	 25,430	 	 25,654	 	 22,796	 (3)% 12%

Total	personnel	costs $	 181,095	 $	 187,001	 $	 164,670	 (13)% 10%

Equipment	and	occupancy 	 52,167	 	 48,910	 	 42,756	 27% 22%

Other	real	estate,	net 	 346	 	 146	 	 58	 >100% >100%

Marketing	and	other	business	development 	 12,011	 	 7,902	 	 8,168	 >100% 47%

Postage	and	supplies 	 3,269	 	 3,401	 	 3,178	 (16)% 3%

Amortization	of	intangibles 	 1,393	 	 1,398	 	 1,544	 (1)% (10)%

Merger-related	expenses 	 13,939	 	 7,727	 	 —	 >100% NM

										Other	noninterest	expense:

Deposit	related	expense 	 9,796	 	 18,721	 	 16,015	 >(100)% (39)%

Lending	related	expense 	 18,194	 	 16,909	 	 16,639	 30% 9%

Wealth	management	expense 	 1,060	 	 1,039	 	 880	 8% 20%

Other	noninterest	expense 	 9,386	 	 9,985	 	 7,989	 (24)% 17%

							Total	other	noninterest	expense $	 38,436	 $	 46,654	 $	 41,523	 (70)% (7)%

Total	noninterest	expense $	 302,656	 $	 303,139	 $	 261,897	 (1)% 16%

Efficiency	ratio 	55.82	% 	55.64	% 	55.10	% 1% 1%

Noninterest	expense/Total	average	assets 	2.12	% 	2.18	% 	2.04	% (11)% 4%

Adjusted	non-interest	expense(1) $	 295,871	 $	 295,266	 $	 261,839	 1% 13%

Adjusted	efficiency	ratio(2) 	54.16	% 	54.20	% 	55.11	% 0% (2)%

Adjusted	non-interest	expense(1)/Avg.	assets 	2.07	% 	2.12	% 	2.04	% (9)% 1%

Headcount	(FTE) 	 3,709.0	 	 3,657.5	 	 3,565.5	 6% 4%

Highlights

• Personnel	costs	reflect	the	impact	of	increased	headcount	and	merit	
raises	since	January	1,	2025

• Cash	incentives	in	4Q25	reflect	the	resetting	of	estimated	incentive	
payouts	for	2025.	Cash	incentive	expense	is	adjusted	each	quarter	
to	reflect	the	anticipated	payout	percentage	for	the	annual	cash	
incentive	plan.	In	4Q25,	we	accrued	incentives	at	125%	of	target.

• Merger-related	charges	incurred	in	2H25	were	$21.7MM
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• NCOs	were	0.28%	in	4Q25

• 63%	of	NCOs	in	4Q25	were	from	a	single	
non-owner	occupied	CRE	credit	charge-
off	totaling	$16.9MM

• NPAs	declined	QoQ	to	0.36%	in	4Q25

Credit	Performance	Remains	Healthy	

NCOs/Average	Loans
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PNFP	CRE	&	Construction	
NCO	($	in	millions)	and	NCO	%
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CRE	Loan	Portfolio

• Continued	strong	credit	quality	with	minimal	past	due	
accruing	loans	and	98.6%	of	portfolio	graded	pass

• Softness	in	investor	demand	for	NOOCRE(1)	loans	due	to	
evolving	market	conditions	continues	to	keep	new	
construction	starts	down

• Strong	equity	positions	in	the	CRE	portfolio	help	protect	
against	slower	stabilization	periods

Note:	Values	weighted	by	commitment;	LTV	=	current	commitment	as	of	12/31/25	divided	by	appraised	value	from	origination	or	renewal;	Metrics	represent	risk	graded	loans	that	cover	approximately	98%	of	CRE	&	Construction	Loans	in	the	property	types	shown;	
(1)	NOOCRE	=	Non-owner-occupied	commercial	real	estate

Key	Property	Metrics
Property All	Properties Construction
Types LTV	% DSC	Ratio LTC	%

Multifamily 49.6% 1.47 64.0%
Warehouse 51.4% 1.69 63.4%

Retail 53.5% 1.64 68.5%
Prof.	Office 52.9% 1.71 64.3%
Hospitality 49.3% 2.04 64.2%

PNFP	CRE	&	Construction
Accruing	PD,	Classified,	and	Non-Accruals
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Highlights
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NOOCRE/Construction
100/300	Ratio	Trends

86% 84% 71% 58%
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CRE	Loan	Portfolio

• Over	91%	of	NOOCRE	Portfolio	is	in	Pinnacle’s	
attractive	Southeastern	demographic	markets

• Reduced	construction	and	land	development	
loans	as	a	percentage	of	total	risk-based	
capital	to	58%	in	4Q25

• Remain	cautious	on	1-4	single	family	
residential	guidance	lines	while	open	to	
strategic	opportunities	in	Pinnacle’s	newer	
markets

• An	elevated	cost	environment	continues	to	
challenge	projects’	return	on	cost	and	is	
suppressing	overall	new	development	
pipelines	from	historical	highs.		An	active	
senior	debt	market	combined	with	limited	
number	of	new	opportunities	has	resulted	in	a	
highly	competitive	landscape

4Q25	NOOCRE	&	Construction	Balances/Total	Loans
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4Q25	Multifamily	Balances	by	Property	Location
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Multifamily	Highlights	(DRAFT)

(1)		Balances	include	NOOCRE	&	Construction;	(2)	Balances	include	CRE	&	Construction

Multifamily	Loan	Portfolio	Highlights

• 95%	is	located	within	the	PNFP	footprint
• 47%	are	MF	Construction	loans	(by	commitment):

o Average	number	of	units	-	300	($20MM+	Construction)
o Typically,	4	&	5-star,	garden	style	apartments
o Located	in	core	urban	and	suburban	Southeastern	markets	with	limited	

amount	of	central	business	district	projects
• Maturities	will	create	a	downward	draft	on	CRE	balances.	The	fluctuation	of	the	

10-Yr	may	slow	down	potential	pay-offs	but	debt	markets	continue	to	be	plentiful	
with	attractive	refinance	structures.

• $34.5MM	past	due	balances;	98%	of	risk	rated	loans	are	pass
• 18	loans	at	Dec.	31,	2025	with	commitments	greater	than	$40MM;	Largest	loan	

balance	at	Dec.	31,	2025	was	$52.6MM

Loan	Size
(by	Comm.)

Loan	Count %	of	Balances
%	of	

Commitments
Loan	Age	
(Yrs)

Unit	Count	
(Avg)

Co
ns
tr
uc
ti
on

Below	$1MM 3 0% 0% 0.7 36
$1MM	-	$5MM 7 0% 0% 1.4 52
$5MM	-	$10MM 3 1% 1% 2.1 117
$10MM	-	$20MM 13 3% 5% 1.7 203
$20MM	-	$40MM 52 24% 36% 1.7 284

Above	$40MM 5 4% 5% 2.4 316
Construction	Subtotal 83 32% 47% 1.7 253

Te
rm

Below	$1MM 152 2% 1% 6.6 20
$1MM	-	$5MM 66 4% 3% 5.0 64
$5MM	-	$10MM 20 4% 3% 4.6 183
$10MM	-	$20MM 16 6% 5% 4.0 161
$20MM	-	$40MM 39 35% 28% 4.0 325

Above	$40MM 13 17% 13% 3.6 289
Term	Subtotal 306 68% 53% 5.5 151
Grand	Total 389 100% 100% 4.7 183

4Q25	Multifamily	Balances	by	Maturity	Year
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4Q25	Warehouse	Balances	by	Property	Location
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Multifamily	Highlights	(DRAFT)Warehouse	Loan	Portfolio	Highlights

• Industrial	production	primarily	focuses	on	construction	opportunities	with	top-tier	
development	platforms

• Conservative	loan	basis	exhibiting	an	average	LTV	of	51%	and	an	average	LTC	of	63%	for	
construction

• Maturities	will	create	a	downward	draft	on	CRE	Balances.	The	fluctuation	of	the	10-Yr	
may	slow	down	potential	pay-offs	but	debt	markets	continue	to	be	plentiful	with	
attractive	refinance	structures.

• Disciplined	underwriting	using	un-trended	rents	has	offset	the	increased	costs	of	
today’s	higher	rate	environment

• $0	past	due	balances;	99.9%	of	risk	rated	loans	are	pass
• 5	loans	with	commitments	greater	than	$35MM	at	Dec.	31,	2025.	Largest	loan	balance	

was	$52.3MM	at	Dec.	31,	2025

Loan	Size
(by	Comm.)

Loan	
Count

%	of	Balances
%	of	

Commitments
Loan	Age	
(Yrs)

Square	Feet
(Avg)

Co
ns
tr
uc
ti
on

Below	$1MM 1 0% 0% 3.0 0
$1MM	-	$5MM 11 1% 1% 1.4 92,251
$5MM	-	$10MM 5 1% 1% 1.5 138,477

$20MM 22 7% 12% 0.9 183,213
$35MM 27 8% 25% 1.1 417,112

Above	$35MM 1 0% 1% 0.5 332,520
Construction	Subtotal 67 18% 40% 1.1 273,463

Te
rm

Below	$1MM 171 4% 3% 4.7 30,535
$1MM	-	$5MM 121 14% 9% 4.7 85,586
$5MM	-	$10MM 28 11% 7% 3.8 141,642

$20MM 19 12% 9% 3.3 221,370
$35MM 26 33% 26% 3.2 516,764

Above	$35MM 4 9% 6% 4.1 799,560
Term	Subtotal 369 83% 60% 4.9 131,943
Grand	Total 436 100% 100% 4.3 158,814

4Q25	Warehouse	Balances	by	Maturity	Year
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Multifamily	Highlights	(DRAFT)

• 95%	of	Professional	Office	CRE	properties	are	in	the	legacy	PNFP	footprint.
• The	concentration	in	Nashville	is	primarily	due	to	the	participation	in	the	Nashville	Yards	project	

(approximately	13%	of	the	37%).	The	loan	consists	of	3	office	towers;	2	are	100%	leased	to	
investment	grade	tenants	with	favorable	leases	and	the	third	is	PNFP’s	office	and	is	70%	leased.

• Granular	office	portfolio	that	represents	2.4%	of	total	loans
• Only	9	loans	>	$20MM	

◦ Average	commitment	of	$32.4MM	and	average	balance	of	$28.9MM	
◦ No	spec	construction,	pre-leasing	>	50%

• Remaining	464	loans	have	an	average	outstanding	balance	of	$1.44MM
• LTV	of	53%,	LTC	of	64%,	Stabilized	Occupancy	of	90%	
• $68.7MM	past	due	balances;	97%	of	risk	rated	loans	are	pass
• 4	loans	with	commitments	greater	than	$35MM	at	Dec.	31,	2025.	Largest	office	loan	balance	

was	$44.MM	at	Dec.	31,	2025.

Professional	Office	Loan	Portfolio	Highlights

Loan	Size
(by	Comm.)

Loan	Count %	of	Balances
%	of	

Commitments
Loan	Age	(Yrs)

Square	Feet
(Avg)

Co
ns
tr
uc
ti
on

Below	$1MM 2 0% 0% 7.3 97,014
$1MM	-	$5MM 3 1% 1% 1.9 89,810

$5MM	-	$10MM 1 1% 1% 2.3 0
$10MM	-	$20MM 1 2% 2% 4.3 551,103

$20MM	-	$35MM 0 0% 0% 0.0 0

Above	$35MM 2 7% 8% 5.6 573,114

Construction	Subtotal 9 10% 11% 4.2 270,099

Te
rm

Below	$1MM 310 12% 11% 6.4 11,924
$1MM	-	$5MM 119 29% 28% 5.4 31,664

$5MM	-	$10MM 15 11% 11% 5.4 64,816
$10MM	-	$20MM 13 18% 18% 5.1 132,046

$20MM	-	$35MM 5 13% 13% 5.5 469,101
Above	$35MM 2 8% 9% 5.8 511,299

Term	Subtotal 464 90% 89% 6.0 44,789

Grand	Total 473 100% 100% 6.0 52,459

4Q25	Professional	Office	Balances	by	Property	Location
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4Q25	Single-Tenant	Office	LTVs

LTV	<	60% LTV	60%	to	70% LTV	70%	to	80% LTV	≥	80%
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4Q25	Multi-Tenant	Office	LTVs
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Multifamily	Highlights	(DRAFT)Professional	Office	Loan	Portfolio	Highlights
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4Q25	Professional	Office	Portfolio	by	Type

5%
10%

30%
56%

Office	Condo Mixed	Use	Office Single	Tenant Multi-Tenant



44

Net	Charge-Offs	by	Loan	Type

Annualized	Net	Loan	Charge	Offs	by	Loan	Type

0.10%
0.15%

0.23%0.21%

2022 2023 2024 2025

CRE Construction C&I Consumer	RE Consumer	and	
other

Total	
Net	Charge	Off

Rates

(0.20)%

—%

0.20%

0.40%

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

1.20%

1.40%

1.60%



45

• BHG	facilitates	loans	in	as	little	as	3	days	from	application	
to	funding

• A	truly	diversified	funding	strategy	creates	ample	liquidity	
to	fund	loan	originations	through:
• BHG’s	proprietary	online	auction	platform	

encompassing	over	1,700	unique	banks	historically		
• Programmatic	sponsorship	in	the	ABS	market	and	

institutional	whole	loan	sale	relationships;	Wall	
Street	continues	to	demand	BHG	product	with	
recurring	ABS	issuances	dating	back	to	2020.

• BHG	distinguishes	itself	by:	
• Targeting	borrowers	through	direct	mail	and	other	

sophisticated	marketing	techniques	using	a	wide	
range	of	proprietary	marketing	tools

• Underwriting	applications	through	proprietary	risk	
models,	combining	both	credit	&	behavioral	data	
points

BHG	Financial	Overview
2025	Earnings	of	$240MM	($51MM	in	4Q25)	Supported	by	Significant	Origination	Growth	and	Solid	Credit	Performance	

Earnings	Before	Taxes	($	in	Millions)	

Origination	Volume	($	in	Billions)

Source:	BHG	Internal	Data	
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Bank	Auction	Platform	Rates
• Bank	buy	rates	continued	to	decrease,	

demonstrating	confidence	in	BHG	credit

• Auction	platform	spreads	remain	above	
long-term	averages,	finishing	at	10.8%	for	
4Q25,	highest	since	2022

• BHG	continues	to	work	with	bank	partners	
to	optimize	risk/return	dynamics	and	
facilitate	attractive	loan	economics

BHG	Credit	Quality	Continues	to	Impress
Sophisticated	credit	scoring	models	produce	impressive	results
BHG	Produces	Wide	Spreads	on	Bank	Auction	and	Balance	Sheet	Deals
Spreads	Above	10%	for	Off	Balance	Sheet	Bank	Network	Sales	and	On	Balance	Sheet	Loans

Off	Balance	Sheet	-	Borrower	Coupon	and	Bank	Buy	Rates

Blended	Portfolio	Yield	On	Balance	Sheet	&	Related	on	Balance	Sheet	Funding	CostsOn-Balance	Sheet	Rates
• Chart	details	blended	rates	for	the	entire	

on-balance	sheet	portfolio	at	quarter	end

• Approximately	90%	of	balance	sheet	loans	
are	fixed	rate	placements	with	locked	in	
spreads	approximating	11.1%	for	4Q25

Source:	BHG	Internal	Data
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• Committed	corporate	line	of	credit	with	multiple	banks

• Multiple	warehouse	facilities	with	large	banks	to	support	short	term	financing,	minimal	utilization	in	recent	history	

• Private	secured	financing	with	asset	managers	and	national	banks

• Since	2020,	BHG	has	regularly	sponsored	ABS	transactions	with	competitive	spread	and	successful	execution

• BHG’s	proprietary	online	auction	platform	encompassing	over	1,700	unique	Banks	historically

• Multiple	institutional	investors	acquire	loans	via	the	platform	on	a	monthly	basis
• Purchases	are	executed	at	premium	pricing,	reflecting	strong	demand	and	perceived	credit	quality

BHG	Credit	Quality	Continues	to	Impress
Sophisticated	credit	scoring	models	produce	impressive	results
BHG	Has	Diverse,	Growing	Funding	Channels	 
Proactive	Management	of	Placement	Channels	Continues	to	Provide	Flexibility	to	BHG’s	Platform

Source:	BHG	Internal	Data	

Loan	Sales

Community	Bank	Network

Securitization

Term	Loan	Financing

Bank	Warehouses

Working	Capital	Line

Loan	
Placement	
Channels

Credit	
Facilities
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BHG	Financials

$	in	thousands 4Q	2025 3Q	2025 2Q	2025

Interest	Income $151,378 $145,836 $136,144

Interest	Expense 44,348 43,021 41,600

Provision	for	Loan	Losses 74,988 93,226 50,850

Net	Interest	Income	After	Provision	for	Loan	
Losses

32,042 9,589 43,694

Gains	on	Loan	Sales	and	Origination	Fees 147,698 187,739 113,601

Other	Income 6,407 37,736 20,392

Total	Net	Revenues 186,147 235,064 177,687

Gross	Revenues 305,483 371,311 270,137

Salary	and	Benefits 63,991 68,181 57,882

Marketing	Expenses 24,663 19,159 17,518

Portfolio	Expenses 11,585 12,033 12,075

Other	Expenses 34,758 42,330 38,788

Total	Operating	Expenses 134,997 141,703 126,263

Net	Earnings 51,150 93,361 51,424

Profitability	Statistics:

Earnings	to	Gross	Revenue 	16.74	% 	25.14	% 	19.04	%

Portfolio	Mgmt	Exp	to	Gross	Revenues 	42.86	% 	39.93	% 	38.69	%

Operating	Expenses	to	Gross	Revenue 	40.40	% 	34.92	% 	42.27	%

$	in	thousands At	Dec	31,	2025 At	Sep	30,	2025 At	Jun	30,	2025

Cash	and	Cash	Equivalents 742,324 714,889 592,500

Loans	and	Held	for	Investments 3,288,213 3,000,875 2,664,514

Allowance	for	Loan	Losses (376,051) (336,132) (279,136)

Loans	Held	for	Sale 258,777 313,917 484,730

Premises	and	Equipment 65,715 66,361 67,679

Other	Assets 284,936 300,087 294,386

Total	Assets $4,263,914 $4,059,997 $3,824,673

Estimated	Loan	Substitutions	&	Prepayments 708,780 643,954 624,392

Secured	Borrowings 2,501,914 2,385,375 2,083,777

Notes	Payable 275,000 275,000 375,000

Borrower	Reimbursable	Fee 130,152 137,248 144,472

Other	Liabilities 208,000 170,350 176,690

Total	Liabilities $3,823,846 $3,611,928 $3,404,331

Equity 440,068 448,069 420,342

Total	Liabilities	and	Stockholders	Equity $4,263,914 $4,059,997 $3,824,673

Outstanding	Loans	purchased	by	Community	Banks 8,253,506 8,134,909 7,968,139

Soundness	Statistics:

Cash	to	Assets 	17.41	% 	17.61	% 	15.49	%

Equity	to	Assets 	10.32	% 	11.04	% 	10.99	%

Est.	loan	subs	&	prepay	as	%	of	Loans	at	Other	Banks 	8.59	% 	7.92	% 	7.84	%

Allowance	to	Loans	Held	for	Investment	 	11.44	% 	11.20	% 	10.48	%

Total	Reserves	against	Total	Outstanding 	9.40	% 	8.80	% 	8.50	%

Source:	BHG	Internal	Data,	unaudited.
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($	in	thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24 2025 2024

Net	income	available	to	common	shareholders $165,983 $169,338 $147,461 $626,673 $459,864

Subtract/add:	

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 4,099 — (249) 16,611 71,854

ORE	expense 346 146 58 687 220

FDIC	special	assessment	 (7,500) — — (7,500) 7,250

Recognition	of	mortgage	servicing	asset	 — — — — (11,812)

Fees	related	to	terminating	agreement	to	resell	securities	previously	purchased	
and	professional	fees	associated	with	capital	optimization	initiatives

— — — — 28,400

Merger-related	expense(1) 13,939 7,727 — 21,666 —

Tax	effect	of	adjustments(2) (2,721) (1,968) 48 (7,866) (23,978)

Adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders $174,146 $175,243 $147,318 $650,271 $531,798

Weighted	average	common	shares	outstanding,	diluted 77,746 77,310 77,385 77,689 77,131

Net	income	per	common	share,	diluted $2.13 $2.19 $1.91 $8.07 $5.96

Adjusted	net	income	per	common	share,	diluted $2.24 $2.27 $1.90 $8.37 $6.89

Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding;	(1)	As	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	a	determination	had	not	been	made	regarding	whether	certain	merger-related	costs	will	be	tax	deductible	or	not;	therefore,	merger-related	expense	has	been	tax	effected;	(2)	Assumed	
marginal	tax	rate	of	25%	for	4Q25,	3Q25,	4Q24,	2025	and	2024

Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures
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($	in	thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24 2025 2024

Net	interest	income $407,435 $396,865 $363,790 $1,548,261 $1,365,590

Total	non-interest	revenue 134,769 147,938 111,545 506,590 371,178

Total	non-interest	expense 302,656 303,139 261,897 1,167,728 1,034,970

Pre-provision	net	revenue	(PPNR) $239,548 $241,664 $213,438 $887,123 $701,798

Net	interest	income $407,435 $396,865 $363,790 $1,548,261 $1,365,590

Taxable	equivalent	adjustment 17,154 15,221 12,055 58,706 47,680

TE	net	interest	income 424,589 412,086 375,845 1,606,967 1,413,270

Total	non-interest	revenue 134,769 147,938 111,545 506,590 371,178

Total	TE	revenue 559,358 560,024 487,390 2,113,557 1,784,448

Subtract:	Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 4,099 — (249) 16,611 71,854

Recognition	of	mortgage	servicing	asset — — — — (11,812)

Adjusted	total	revenue	(TE) $563,457 $560,024 $487,141 $2,130,168 $1,844,490

Total	non-interest	expense $302,656 $303,139 $261,897 $1,167,728 $1,034,970

Subtract:	ORE	expense 346 146 58 687 220

FDIC	special	assessment (7,500) — — (7,500) 7,250

Fees	related	to	terminating	agreement	to	resell	securities	previously	purchased	and	professional	
fees	associated	with	capital	optimization	initiatives

— — — — 28,400

Merger-related	expense 13,939 7,727 — 21,666 —

Adjusted	non-interest	expense $295,871 $295,266 $261,839 $1,152,875 $999,100

Adjusted	revenue	(TE) $563,457 $560,024 $487,141 $2,130,168 $1,844,490

Adjusted	non-interest	expense 295,871 295,266 261,839 1,152,875 999,100

Adjusted	PPNR $267,586 $264,758 $225,302 $977,293 $845,390

Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding.

Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued
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($	in	thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24

Net	income $165,983 $169,338 $154,742 $136,610 $147,461

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 4,099 — — 12,512 (249)

ORE	expense 346 146 137 58 58

FDIC	special	assessment (7,500) — — — —

Merger-related	expense	(1) 13,939 7,727 — — —

Tax	effect	of	adjustments(2) (2,721) (1,968) (34) (3,143) 48

Adjusted	net	income $174,146 $175,243 $154,844 $146,037 $147,318

Net	income	annualized $658,520 $671,830 $620,668 $554,029 $586,638

Adjusted	net	income	annualized $690,905 $695,258 $621,078 $592,261 $586,069

Total	average	assets $56,705,549 $55,213,879 $53,824,500 $52,525,831 $51,166,643

Return	on	average	assets	(annualized) 1.16% 1.22% 1.15% 1.05% 1.15%

Adjusted	return	on	average	assets	(annualized) 1.22% 1.26% 1.15% 1.13% 1.15%

Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued

Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding;	(1)	As	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	a	determination	had	not	been	made	regarding	whether	certain	merger-related	costs	will	be	tax	deductible	or	not;	therefore,	merger-related	expense	has	been	tax	effected;	(2)	Assumed	
marginal	tax	rate	of	25%	for	4Q25,	3Q25,4Q24,	2025	and	2024
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Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued
($	in	thousands) 2025 2024

Net	income $626,673 $459,864

Subtract/add:

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 16,611 71,854

ORE	expense 687 220

FDIC	special	assessment (7,500) 7,250

Recognition	of	mortgage	servicing	asset — (11,812)

Fees	related	to	terminating	agreement	to	resell	securities	previously	purchased	and	professional	fees	associated	with	
capital	optimization	initiatives

— 28,400

Merger-related	expense(1) 21,666 —

Tax	effect	of	adjustments(2) (7,866) (23,978)

Adjusted	net	income $650,271 $531,798

Total	average	assets $54,580,662 $49,446,853

Return	on	average	assets 1.15% 0.93%

Adjusted	return	on	average	assets	 1.19% 1.08%

Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding;	(1)	As	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	a	determination	had	not	been	made	regarding	whether	certain	merger-related	costs	will	be	tax	deductible	or	not;	therefore,	merger-related	expense	has	been	tax	effected;	(2)	Assumed	
marginal	tax	rate	of	25%	for	4Q25,	3Q25,4Q24,	2025	and	2024
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Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued
($	in	thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24

Net	income	available	to	common	shareholders $165,983 $169,338 $154,742 $136,610 $147,461

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 4,099 — — 12,512 (249)

ORE	expense 346 146 137 58 58

FDIC	special	assessment (7,500) — — — —

Merger-related	expense(1) 13,939 7,727 — — —

Tax	effect	of	adjustments(2) (2,721) (1,968) (34) (3,143) 48

Adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders $174,146 $175,243 $154,844 $146,037 $147,318

Adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders	annualized $690,905 $695,258 $621,078 $592,261 $586,069

Total	average	shareholders'	equity	less	preferred	stock $6,749,871 $6,504,443 $6,384,536 $6,298,778 $6,188,741

Average	goodwill 1,848,904 1,848,904 1,849,255 1,849,260 1,846,998

Average	other	intangible	assets,	net 23,554 18,985 20,150 20,905 23,054

Total	average	tangible	shareholders'	equity	less	preferred	stock $4,877,413 $4,636,554 $4,515,131 $4,428,613 $4,318,689

Return	on	average	common	equity	(annualized) 9.76% 10.33% 9.72% 8.80% 9.48%

Adjusted	return	on	average	common	equity	(annualized) 10.24% 10.69% 9.73% 9.40% 9.47%

Return	on	average	tangible	common	equity	(annualized) 13.50% 14.49% 13.75% 12.51% 13.58%

Adjusted	return	on	average	tangible	common	equity	(annualized) 14.17% 15.00% 13.76% 13.37% 13.57%

Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding;	(1)	As	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	a	determination	had	not	been	made	regarding	whether	certain	merger-related	costs	will	be	tax	deductible	or	not;	therefore,	merger-related	expense	has	been	tax	effected;	(2)	Assumed	
marginal	tax	rate	of	25%	for	4Q25,	3Q25,4Q24,	2025	and	2024
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Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued

($	in	thousands) 2025 2024

Net	income	available	to	common	shareholders $626,673 $459,864

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 16,611 71,854

ORE	expense 687 220

FDIC	special	assessment (7,500) 7,250

Recognition	of	mortgage	servicing	asset — (11,812)

Fees	related	to	terminating	agreement	to	resell	securities	previously	purchased	and	professional	fees	associated	with	
capital	optimization	initiatives

— 28,400

Merger-related	expense(1) 21,666 —

Tax	effect	of	adjustments(2) (7,866) (23,978)

Adjusted	net	income	available	to	common	shareholders $650,271 $531,798

Total	average	shareholders'	equity	less	preferred	stock $6,485,698 $6,006,718

Average	goodwill 1,849,079 1,846,979

Average	other	intangible	assets,	net 20,901 24,744

Total	average	tangible	shareholders'	equity	less	preferred	stock $4,615,718 $4,134,995

Return	on	average	common	equity 9.66% 7.66%

Adjusted	return	on	average	common	equity 10.03% 8.85%

Return	on	average	tangible	common	equity 13.58% 11.12%

Adjusted	return	on	average	tangible	common	equity 14.09% 12.86%

Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding;	(1)	As	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	a	determination	had	not	been	made	regarding	whether	certain	merger-related	costs	will	be	tax	deductible	or	not;	therefore,	merger-related	expense	has	been	tax	effected;	(2)	Assumed	
marginal	tax	rate	of	25%	for	4Q25,	3Q25,4Q24,	2025	and	2024
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Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued
($	in	thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24 2025 2024

Total	non-interest	revenue $134,769 $147,938 $125,457 $98,426 $111,545 $506,590 $371,178

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 4,099 — — 12,512 (249) 16,611 71,854

Mortgage	servicing	asset — — — — — — (11,812)

Adjusted	non-interest	revenue $138,868 $147,938 $125,457 $110,938 $111,296 $523,201 $431,220



56Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding.

Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued

($	in	thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24

Total	non-interest	expense $302,656 $303,139 $286,446 $275,487 $261,897

ORE	expense 346 146 137 58 58

FDIC	special	assessment (7,500) — — — —

Merger-related	expense 13,939 7,727 — — —

Adjusted	non-interest	expense $295,871 $295,266 $286,309 $275,429 $261,839

Adjusted	non-interest	expense $295,871 $295,266 $286,309 $275,429 $261,839

Net	interest	income $407,435 $396,865 $379,533 $364,428 $363,790

Taxable	equivalent	(TE)	adjustment 17,154 15,221 13,815 12,516 12,055

Total	non-interest	revenue 134,769 147,938 125,457 98,426 111,545

Total	TE	revenue $559,358 $560,024 $518,805 $475,370 $487,390

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 4,099 — — 12,512 (249)

Adjusted	total	revenue	(TE) $563,457 $560,024 $518,805 $487,882 $487,141

Efficiency	ratio-(TE) 54.11% 54.13% 55.21% 57.95% 53.73%

Adjusted	tangible	efficiency	ratio 52.51% 52.72% 55.19% 56.45% 53.75%



57Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding.

Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued
($	in	thousands) 2025 2024
Total	non-interest	revenue $506,590 $371,178

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 16,611 71,854

Recognition	of	mortgage	servicing	asset — (11,812)

Adjusted	non-interest	revenue $523,201 $431,220

Total	non-interest	expense $1,167,728 $1,034,970

ORE	expense 687 220

FDIC	special	assessment (7,500) 7,250

Fees	related	to	terminating	agreement	to	resell	securities	previously	purchased	and	professional	fees	
associated	with	capital	optimization	initiatives

— 28,400

Merger-related	expense 21,666 —

Adjusted	non-interest	expense $1,152,875 $999,100

Adjusted	non-interest	expense $1,152,875 $999,100

Net	interest	income 1,548,261 1,365,590

Taxable	equivalent	(TE)	adjustment 58,706 47,680

Total	non-interest	revenue 506,590 371,178

Total	TE	revenue $2,113,557 $1,784,448

Investment	securities	(gains)	losses,	net 16,611 71,854

Recognition	of	mortgage	servicing	asset — (11,812)

Adjusted	total	revenue	(TE) $2,130,168 $1,844,490

Efficiency	ratio-(TE) 55.25% 58.00%

Adjusted	tangible	efficiency	ratio 54.12% 54.17%



58Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding.

Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures,	Continued
($	in	thousands) 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25 4Q24

Total	assets $57,706,053 $55,963,549 $54,801,451 $54,254,804 $52,589,449

Goodwill 1,848,904 1,848,904 1,848,904 1,849,260 1,849,260

Other	intangible	assets,	net 29,715 18,108 19,506 20,007 21,423

Tangible	assets $55,827,434 $54,096,537 $52,933,041 $52,385,537 $50,718,766

Total	shareholders’	equity $7,043,715 $6,856,192 $6,637,237 $6,543,142 $6,431,881

Goodwill 1,848,904 1,848,904 1,848,904 1,849,260 1,849,260

Other	intangible	assets,	net 29,715 18,108 19,506 20,007 21,423

Preferred	Stock 217,126 217,126 217,126 217,126 217,126

Tangible	common	equity $4,947,970 $4,772,054 $4,551,701 $4,456,749 $4,344,072

Total	shareholders’	equity	to	total	assets	ratio 12.21% 12.25% 12.11% 12.06% 12.23%

Tangible	common	equity	ratio 8.86% 8.82% 8.60% 8.51% 8.57%

Tangible	common	equity $4,947,970 $4,772,054 $4,551,701 $4,456,749 $4,344,072

Common	shares	outstanding 77,662 77,558 77,548 77,554 77,242

Book	value	per	common	share $87.90 $85.60 $82.79 $81.57 $80.46

Tangible	book	value	per	common	share $63.71 $61.53 $58.70 $57.47 $56.24
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Reconciliation	of	Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures	
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